Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00753)

## **RETIREMENT OF SUPERVISOR**

Mr. He Chaofan, the chairman of the supervisory committee (the "**Supervisory Committee**") of Air China Limited (the "**Company**"), ceased to serve as the chairman of the Supervisory Committee and a supervisor due to retirement, with effect from the current date.

Mr. He Chaofan confirmed that he has no disagreement with the board of directors of the Company and the Supervisory Committee, and there is no matter that needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company and the Supervisory Committee. The retirement of Mr. He Chaofan did not result in the number of members of the Supervisory Committee falling below the statutory minimum requirement and will not affect the operation of the Supervisory Committee.

The Supervisory Committee would like to express its sincere appreciation to Mr. He Chaofan for his contribution during his tenure.

By Order of the Board Air China Limited Huang Bin Huen Ho Yin Joint Company Secretaries

Beijing, the PRC, 13 January 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are Mr. Ma Chongxian, Mr. Feng Gang, Mr. Patrick Healy, Mr. Li Fushen\*, Mr. He Yun\*, Mr. Xu Junxin\* and Ms. Winnie Tam Wanchi\*.

\* Independent non-executive director of the Company